

No. 13-1174

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ELLEN GELBOIM, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

Kate Comerford Todd  
Tyler R. Green  
U.S. Chamber Litigation  
Center, Inc.  
1615 H St., NW  
Washington, DC 20062

Jack L. Wilson  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
One Jackson Place  
188 E. Capitol St.  
Jackson, MS 39201

Kevin C. Newsom  
*Counsel of Record*  
Nicholas A. Danella  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1819 Fifth Ave. North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 521-8000  
knewsom@babbc.com

Edmund S. Sauer  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1600 Division St.  
Nashville, TN 37203

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Petitioners’ Unyielding Approach To  
Determining Finality Is Incompatible With  
The Flexibility And Discretion Necessary To  
Effective MDL Case Management. ....4

    A. To Meet the Unique Challenges of  
Consolidated Litigation, a Judge Tasked  
With Handling an MDL Needs Significant  
Management Flexibility.....5

    B. To Achieve the Benefits of Consolidation,  
the MDL Judge Is Empowered To  
Conduct the Proceeding, in Important  
Respects, as a Single Combined Case. ....8

    C. To Manage an MDL Efficiently and Fairly  
to All Parties, the Judge Must Have the  
Discretion To Allow—or Disallow—  
Immediate Appeals in Individual  
Constituent Cases.....11

- II. Because Rule 54(b) And Section 1292(b) Provide MDL Judges Ample Authority To Accelerate Appellate Review Where Appropriate, There Is No Need For An Unconditional Rule Authorizing Immediate Appeals From Every Dispositive Order In Every Constituent Case. ....16
  - A. MDL Judges Routinely Use Rule 54(b) To Enter Immediately Appealable Judgments in Consolidated Proceedings. ....17
  - B. MDL Judges Routinely Use Section 1292(b) To Certify Interlocutory Appeals in Consolidated Proceedings. ....21
- III. Petitioners’ Rule Would Abrogate Longstanding Circuit Precedent Without Any Valid Justification. ....23
- CONCLUSION .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008).....	20
<i>Bergman v. Atlantic City</i> , 860 F.2d 560 (3d Cir. 1988).....	25, 27
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	18
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	23
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	passim
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	13
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	21
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	18
<i>Delaventura v. Columbia Acorn Trust</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D. Mass. 2006) .....	28
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	21
<i>Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 507 (1950).....	14

<i>Eggers v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 35 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	14
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Firemen’s Ins. Co. v. Keating</i> , 753 F. Supp. 1137 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	27
<i>Freeman v. Wyeth</i> , 764 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....	14
<i>Global Naps, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Hageman v. City Investing Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	29
<i>Huene v. United States</i> , 743 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	24, 26, 29
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 358 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	19

<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 753 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>In re Enter. Rent-A-Car Wage &amp; Hour Emp't Practices Litig.</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>In re Family Dollar FLSA Litig.</i> , 637 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>In re Fema Trailer Formaldehyde Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 07-1873, 2010 WL 1410675 (E.D. La. Mar. 30, 2010) .....	15
<i>In re Food Lion, Inc., Fair Labor Standards Act Effective Scheduling Litig.</i> , 73 F.3d 528 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> , 751 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Franklin Nat'l Bank Sec. Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 210 (E.D.N.Y. 1979).....	15
<i>In re Gabapentin Patent Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 1254 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.</i> , 764 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	11

<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Katz Interactive Call Processing Patent Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of Sept. 1, 1983</i> , 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	23
<i>In re Light Cigarettes Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (J.P.M.L. 2012) .....	7
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods Liab. Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 159 F.3d 817 (3d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>In re Peanut Crop Ins. Litig.</i> , 524 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	passim
<i>In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.</i> , 731 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated by Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	20

<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2011,</i> 714 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2011,</i> 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2011,</i> 714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.,</i> 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Am. Isuzu</i> <i>Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008) .....	20
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. Local Union 327, Teamsters,</i> <i>Chauffeurs, Helpers, &amp; Taxicab Drivers,</i> 683 F.2d 131 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp;</i> <i>Lerach,</i> 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....	28
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	13
<i>McLish v. Rolf,</i> 141 U.S. 661 (1891) .....	26
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.,</i> 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	22
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,</i> 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	17, 26
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines,</i> 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20

<i>Mountain Bird, Inc. v. Goodrich Corp.</i> , 369 F. App'x 940 (10th Cir. Mar. 23, 2010) .....	19
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Pariseau v. Andodyne Healthcare Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:04-CV-630, 2006 WL 325379 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 9, 2006) .....	27
<i>Ringwald v. Harris</i> , 675 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	20
<i>Sandwiches, Inc. v. Wendy's Int'l, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 707 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Schippers v. United States</i> , 715 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956) .....	17, 18
<i>Spraytex, Inc. v. DJS&amp;T &amp; Homax Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	24, 27
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	21
<i>Trinity Broad. Corp. v. Eller</i> , 827 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Tri-State Hotels, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 79 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	24

<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp., 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003)</i> .....	24
<i>Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig. Steering Comm. v. Merck &amp; Co., Nos. 06-30378 &amp; 06-30379, 2006 WL 1726675 (5th Cir. May 26, 2006) (per curiam)</i> .....	10
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt., Co. v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP, 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)</i> .....	22
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun, 516 U.S. 199 (1996)</i> .....	22

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2, 13, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	passim

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42.....	1, 2, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81.....	20

### **Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1130, 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1898 (Feb. 28, 1968) .....	6
--	---

U.S. J.P.M.L., <i>MDL Statistics Report— Distribution of Pending MDL Dockets by District</i> (visited Oct. 20, 2014) .....	7
Marc Galanter and Angela Frozena, <i>The Continuing Decline of Civil Trials in American Courts</i> , Pound Civil Justice Institute (2011) .....	28
Jacqueline Gerson, Comment, <i>The Appealability of Partial Judgments in Consolidated Cases</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 169 (1990) .....	24
David F. Herr, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation 4th</i> (2009) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
David F. Herr, <i>Multidistrict Litigation Manual: Practice Before the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation</i> (2014) .....	7, 9
John G. Heyburn II, <i>A View from the Panel: Part of the Solution</i> , 82 Tulane L. Rev. 2225 (2008) .....	7
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2014) .....	10
